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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 
 
JOSE TINAJERO,     ) 
      ) Case No. 24-cv-1598 
  Plaintiff,    ) 
      ) Honorable Judge Alexakis  
 v.      ) Magistrate Judge McNally 
      )   
REYNALDO GUEVARARA, et al   ) 
 

DEFENDANTS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION 
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO COMPLETE FACT DISCOVERY 

 
Defendants, Reynaldo Guevara, Hector Vergara, Randy Troche, Edward Mingey, Geri 

Lynn Yanow, as special representative for Ernest Halvorsen and Joseph Mohan, deceased, Kevin 

Rogers, as special representative for Francis Cappitelli, deceased, Jake Rubinstein, the City of 

Chicago, and Cook County, by their undersigned counsel, move this Court for a sixty-day 

extension of time, until May 30, 2025, to complete fact discovery, and state: 

1. This matter is a consolidation of three cases brought by Plaintiffs John Martinez, Jose 

Tinajero, and Thomas Kelly, arising out of Plaintiffs’ alleged wrongful convictions that occurred 

twenty-four years ago. (Dkt. 164.) 

2. Fact discovery is currently set to close on March 31, 2025. (Dkt. 197.)  

3. Defendants request this Court grant a sixty-day extension, until May 30, 2025, to 

complete fact discovery. 

4. The parties have been working diligently to complete fact discovery. The parties have 

propounded and answered written discovery. Defendants have produced approximately 35,000 

pages of documents. Plaintiffs have produced approximately 27,000 pages of documents. 

Defendants have issued upwards of seventeen records subpoenas, including subpoenas to the 
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Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office, Cook County Department of Corrections, Cermak Health 

Services, Chicago Public Schools, Center on Wrongful Convictions, the Exoneration Project, and 

the Office of the State Appellate Defender. Defendants recently resolved an issue with their 

records subpoenas to the Illinois Department of Corrections (“IDOC”), which took Defense 

counsel numerous conferrals with the IDOC. 

5. The parties have also taken the oral depositions of Defendant Guevara, Defendant 

Vergara, Defendant Troche, Officer Steven Wilson (scene officer), Felony Review ASA Brian 

Suth, Rubi Garcia (victim’s family member and scene witness), Angel Serrano (identified as a 

co-suspect per police reports), John DeLeon (Martinez’s criminal defense attorney), Jeremy 

Martinez (Plaintiff Martinez’s damage’s witness), Darlene Solis (Plaintiff Tinajero’s damage’s 

witness), Ada Rivera (Plaintiff Tinajero’s damage’s witness), and Leslie Tinajero (Plaintiff 

Tinajero’s damage’s witness).  

6. Defendants anticipate that the parties have approximately sixteen additional depositions. 

This includes all three Plaintiffs and Defendant Rubinstein; Plaintiffs’ remaining damages 

witnesses; witnesses with knowledge of the underlying crime, including Melloney Parker, Jesus 

Fuentes, Esteban Rodriguez, and Manuel Rodriguez; Plaintiff Kelly’s and Tinajero’s criminal 

defense attorneys; the prosecutor who took Plaintiff Tinajero’s written statement at the police 

station; and the trial ASAs who prosecuted the underlying criminal case. Many of these 

witnesses have been served and their depositions scheduled.  

7. The depositions of all three Plaintiffs were previously set for late January and early 

February 2025, by agreement of the parties. However, at the request of Plaintiffs’ counsel, all 

three depositions were rescheduled.  

8. Plaintiff Tinajero has requested a date for the deposition of Defendant Rubinstein. 
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9. Plaintiff Tinajero has served a deposition subpoena on Judge Melissa Durkin, the 

prosecutor who took Plaintiff Tinajero’s written statement at the police station. That deposition is 

tentatively scheduled for May 22, 2025. 

10. Additionally, despite their best efforts, the parties have experienced difficulties locating 

and serving key witnesses, including Melloney Parker, Jesus Fuentes, Esteban Rodriguez, and 

Manuel Rodriguez. 

11. This motion is not brought for the purposes of delay and will not prejudice any party.  

12. On February 12, 2025, Defense counsel communicated with Plaintiffs’ counsel via email 

regarding this extension. Then, on March 5, 2025, Defense counsel provided Plaintiff’s counsel 

with this motion for their review. Counsel for all three Plaintiffs indicated that they do not object 

to the requested extension of time.  

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request that this Honorable Court grant this 

unopposed motion and extend the deadline to complete fact discovery by sixty days, until May 

30, 2025, and grant such other relief as this Court deems equitable and just.  

Date: March 10, 2025   Respectfully Submitted, 

/s/ Austin G. Rahe    /s/ Jeffrey C. Grossich     
AUSTIN G. RAHE    JEFFREY C. GROSSICH, Atty. No.  6316511 
One of the Attorneys for Defendant  Special Assistant Corporation Counsel for 
City of Chicago  Defendants Vergara, Troche, Mingey, and Special 

Representatives Yanow and Rogers  
Catherine M. Barber 
Eileen E. Rosen    James G. Sotos 
Andrew J. Grill    Josh M. Engquist  
Austin G. Rahe     Laura M. Ranum 
Theresa B. Carney    Allison L. Romelfanger 
Kelly A. Krauchun    Kyle T. Christie  
Lauren M. Ferrise    Maurice C. Hunt 
Sabrina A. Scardamaglia   Jeffrey C. Grossich  
Rock, Fusco & Connelly   THE SOTOS LAW FIRM, P.C. 
333 West Wacker Drive, 19th Floor  141 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 1240A 
Chicago, IL 60606    Chicago, IL 60604 
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P: (312) 494-1000    P: (630) 735-3300 
arahe@rfclaw.com    mhunt@jsotoslaw.com 
        

/s/ Molly Boekeloo    /s/Michele J. Braun   
MOLLY BOEKELOO    MICHELE J. BRAUN 
One of the Attorneys for Defendant   One of the Attorneys for Defendant Jake Rubenstein 
Guevara      
 
Steven B. Borkan      Kenneth Battle 
Timothy P. Scahill     Michele J. Braun 
Graham P. Miller     O’Connor & Battle, LLP 
Emily E. Schnidt      111 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 1700 
Molly Boekeloo      Chicago, IL 60604 
Whitney Hutchinson     P: (312) 786-4600 
Mischa Itchhaporia     mbraun@mokblaw.com 
Kathryn E. Boyle  
Kristal Gonzalez 
Christine Murray 
Drew Wycoff 
Katherine Wilkie 
Borkan & Scahill 
20 S. Clark Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL 60603 
P: (312)-580-1030 
mboekeloo@borkanscahill.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, hereby certify under penalty of perjury pursuant to 28 U.S.C.A. § 1746 that the 
foregoing is true and correct, that on March 10, 2025, I electronically filed the forgoing 
Defendant’s Unopposed Motion for Extension of Time to Complete Fact Discovery with the 
Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system which will send notification of such filing to the 
following CM/ECF participants listed in the below service list.  

Attorneys for Plaintiff Martinez and Kelly:  
Anand Swaminathan (anand@loevy.com) 
Annie D. Prossnitz (prossnitz@loevy.com) 
Arthur R. Loevy (arthur@loevy.com) 
Jonathan I. Loevy (jon@loevy.com) 
Sean Starr (sean@loevy.com) 
Steven E. Edwards (steve@loevy.com) 
Justin Hill (hill@loevy.com)  
Sean Starr (sean@loevy.com) 
Steven Edwards Art (steve@loevy.com)  
Loevy & Loevy 
311 North Aberdeen, 3rd Floor 
Chicago, IL 60607 
P: (312)243-5900 
 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Tinajero  
Kenneth N Flaxman (knf@kenlaw.com) 
Joel A. Flaxman (jaf@kenlaw.com)  
Kenneth N. Flaxman, P.C. 
200 S. Michigan Avenue, Suite 201 
Chicago, IL 60604-6107 
P: (312) 427-3200 
 
Attorneys for the City of Chicago  
Eileen E. Rosen (erosen@rfclaw.com)  
Andrew J. Grill (agrill@rfclaw.com) 
Austin G. Rahe (arahe@rfclaw.com) 
Catherine M. Barber (cbarber@rfclaw.com) 
Lauren M. Ferrise (lferrise@rfclaw.com) 
Theresa B. Carney (tcarney@rfclaw.com)  
Kelly A. Krauchun (kkrauchun@rfclaw.com)  
Sabrina A. Scardamaglia (sscardamaglia@rfclaw.com)  
Rock, Fusco & Connelly 
333 West Wacker Drive, 19th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60606 
P: (312) 494-1000 
  
Attorneys for Reynaldo Guevara 
Steven B. Borkan (Sborkan@borkanscahill.com)  
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Timothy P. Scahill (tscahill@borkanscahill.com)  
Graham P. Miller (gmiller@borkanscahill.com)  
Emily E. Schnidt (eschnidt@borkanscahill.com)  
Molly Boekeloo (mboekeloo@borkanscahill.com)  
Whitney Hutchinson (whutchinson@borkanscahill.com) 
Mischa Itchhaporia (mitchhaporia@borkanscahill.com)   
Krystal Gonzalez (kgonzalez@borkanscahill.com)  
Kathryn E. Boyle (kboyle@borkanscahill.com)  
Christine Murray (cmurray@borkanscahill.com)  
Andrea F. Checkai (acheckai@borkanscahill.com)  
Drew Wycoff (dwycoff@borkanscahill.com)  
Katherine Wilkie (kwilkie@borkanscahill.com)  
Borkan & Scahill 
20 S. Clark Street, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL 60603 
P: (312)-580-1030  
 
Attorneys for Cook County 
Kelli Huntsman (kelli.huntsman@cookcountysao.org) 
Joseph Hodal (joseph.hodal@cookcountysao.org)  
Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office 
Civil Actions Bureau-Affirmative & Complex Litigation 
500 Richard J. Daley Center 
50 W. Washington, Room 500 
Chicago, IL 60602 
P: (312)-603-3151 
 
Attorneys for Jake Rubenstein:  
Kenneth M. Battle (kbattle@mokblaw.com)  
Michele J. Braun (mbraun@mokblaw.com)  
O’Connor & Battle, LLP 
111 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 1700 
Chicago, IL 60604 
P: (312) 786-4600 

 

/s/ Jeffrey C. Grossich     
      JEFFREY C. GROSSICH, Atty. No.  6316511 
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